Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Contact Details

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Panel Technology Limited

Company number

02952654

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 806 of 2013

{full name of court)
I"'We (a)
Geoffrey Paul Rowley Paul David Allen
FRP Adwisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

10 Furnival Street
London, EC4A 1AB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 5 February 2013

(b} 4 August 2013

Signed

Dated

G,

Joint / Administratoref

go/oz’ (2.01",

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, t will help Companies House to
cantact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

publc record

b

21/08/2013 #229

COMPANIES HOUSE

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Adwvisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
tondon

EC4A 1AB

020 3005 4000

DX Number

DX Exchange

2

When you have completed and signed this form, please send i to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UzZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Statement of
Affairs
£

211 562 00
470,000 00
20,000 00
4,000 00
250,000 00

955,562 00

50 5%4 00
1,594,632 00

1,645,226 00

{689,664 00)

Panel Technology Lintited
(In Administration)

Receipts & Payments Account
For the period S February 2013 to 4 August 2013

Appendix C

Floating Total Trade Non Trade Total
Charge
Receipts £ £ E £ £
Product Sales 1,401,671 63 1,401,671 63 1401,671 63 000 1,401,671 63
Other Sales 16,252 50 16,252 50 16 252 50 000 16,252 50
Miscellaneous incormne 1151 1151 1151 oo 11 51
Baok debts 000 000 000 000 000
Ptant & machinery 14,000 00 14,000 0O 000 14 000 00 14 000 Q0
Fixtures & Fitunas 600 00 600 00 000 600 00 600 00
Computer Equipment 000 0 o0 000 000 000
Stock 2,500 00 2,500 00 G 00 2,500 00 2,500 00
Sundry refunds 118 49 118 49 000 118 49 118 49
Bank interest gross 459 40 459 40 459 40 000 459 40
1,435,613 53 1,435,613 53 1,418,395 04 17,218 49 1,435,613 53
Payments
Preferential creditors 000 ¢ 00 000 000 0 00
Secured chargeholder o000 000 000 ’ 000 000
Raw Materials 362,169 92 362,169 92 362,169 92 000 362,169 92
Painting & Treatment 22,736 90 22,736 90 22 736 90 000 22,736 90
Wwages 233,135 40 233,135 40 233,135 40 000 233,135 40
Gas, Chemlcals, oils 20,681 35 20,681 35 20,681 35 000 20,681 35
Rent 22,500 00 22,500 00 22 500 Q0 000 22,500 00
Rates 14,209 08 14,209 08 14,209 08 000 14,209 03
Heat & liaht 5,787 03 5,787 03 578703 000 5,787 03
Travel 70 00 70 00 70 00 000 7000
Telephone 1,639 13 1,639 13 1,639 13 000 1,639 13
Carriage 1,924 41 1,924 41 1,924 41 000 1,924 41
Insurance 14,042 41 14 042 41 14,042 41 000 14,042 41
Lease & HP 60,457 02 60,457 02 60,457 02 000 60,457 02
Repairs & maintenance 16,708 65 16 708 65 16,708 65 000 16,708 65
Security 1,807 53 1,807 53 1807 53 000 1807 53
IT costs 11,686 96 11,686 96 11,686 96 000 11,686 96
Stationery 60 00 60 00 60 00 000 60 00
Staff expenses 1,015 81 1,015 81 1,015 81 000 1,015 81
Payroil costs 413 S0 413 50 413 50 000 41350
Finance charge 10,381 47 10,381 47 10,381 47 000 10,381 47
Adrmimistrators disbursements 20,492 92 20,492 92 20,452 92 000 20492 92
Road fund license 181 50 181 50 181 50 000 181 50
Agent/ Valuers fee 5,918 40 5,918 50 000 5,918 40 5.918 40
Leqal fees 59,639 53 59 639 53 000 59,639 53 $9,639 53
Storage costs 388 35 388 35 000 388 35 388 35
Re-direction of mail 195 00 195 00 0 a0 19500 195 00
Statutory advertising 17500 175 00 000 175 00 175 00
Other property expenses 1,590 00 1,590 00 1590 00 000 1,550 00
Bank charges 1,202 50 1,202 50 1202 50 000 1,202 50
891,209 77 891,209 77 824,893 49 66,316 28 891,209 77
Balance 544,403 76 544,403 76 593,501 55 {49,097 79) 544,403 76
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Current Account 544,674 35 544,674 35 544,849 35 (175 00) 544,674 35
Trade debiors 1,171 90 1,171 90 1,171 90 000 117190
VAT Controt a/c {1,442 49) (1,442 49) {1,442 49) 000 (1,442 49)
544,403 76 544,403 76 544,578 76 (175 00) 544,403 76




£21IN201 SEM 1502 Y3 3w} ay) 1 Juijieaasd
3124 JUWH 24 1e padieys st aleapw

60 202 1EJO] pURIS
YZ ELL sa|qewnsuoy) ndwod
00 02 Buipuog
589 afiejsod
009 yoseag Auedwod
Janjep

£10Z 1snbny 0 03 £10¢ Aeniqad 50
poliad ayy 1oj syuawasingsiq

0zE-0L 02e-04 yoddng
gcigsg SLZ-G8 [BUOISER0IA JBUID
SS-GZT SGGZE Jabeuew
G654 SGrG.2 Jauued
ETQZ AINfAsT TIOZAINCIST spRID

W

sojes 1no obieyn dud

05 926'¢ 59 91 0z 0 SLSI 0f + SIN0H (210
06 285 ogi 0E L Bulojuoy /Bunsesalo) Bupes)
05 Z5¢ oet oe Bujpes)
00 08 e 0z 9 eiauUan - asuelduwes Aoinjels
oo v08'l 0z 8 0z g ssvendwesn Loymeg
00 509 §2¢ SLZ ssuINbul ¥ago
00 91 7] .0 18410y - HJom AojeBnsaau
00022 06 ¢ 0S¢ uofpebiisaau]

. 00612 GZ ¢ Sz ¢ UOHENSILILPY [BIBUSD)
00 68 oy 0 0z o 0z 0 |esauac) - Bulunoday ase)

S¥ €

R .

fRUSISTO|0Ng - HMLINg

TE10Z 1SNBNY #0 01 £10Z AJBIA3S GO P

olad ay) Jo} pabieyd

ETTIN

(uonensiuwpy u)) paywin sbuipjoy ABojouyoay |aueyd

£102/80/0Z Paiuud 10dal 1S02 pondd - Hoday 6 diS dud

’




€102/80/0Z paitd

,

Lozl abeio)g

SLZi08 ey

Q0 £92 sixel

68 075 [BIBLUBDSALPUNG

b 208 8ouURSISUNG

80 1Z¢ afieisod

or ¥ Bupaap

68t FizteH oze-oL azE0L Haddng

oezs Assarag sz se ) jRuOISSBQId JBUIO

009 yreag Auedwio) §5¥4Z2 S5¥622 leBeuep

96 8690 afileyoay abesynpe) SGrSLZ SBYSLZ RuLed

JonjeA ELaz Anf 3351 TIOL MrIsL )
£10zZ 1snbiny po 0} £10Z Aerugay §0 B s394 jno abileysy Jud

pouad ay} Joj sjusawasingsiq

00 P28 kLS S0 869 | 51 21 08 £68 0l 985 [ SINGH (9101

00 0Z¢'0S QL Zil Sk L9 ca ot PSRN [E3[ES-BPRIE

SZ 148 662 OF 886 00 2Za 08 82¢ 099€ Buuoyuopy Bunsesaic) Buipel |

SZ 166'6PE 0% 0511 S¥ 689 SY Yy 09 9% Burpesy

00 600 | ase oS 0oL SaIRWI0 4 Juaunuoddy

SLCLy b 08kt S26 13 1 0ot sBuaow Hurnoday Aonjelg

05885t S04 569 o5 0 |RuBUSS) - aaueydwan Aroiniels

05 (982 L0k gLob LVARXYL 100y 150d

5L 166'6 ol s¢ - 44 co 04 sz saueldwog Aoimeg

S L9 oz c 050 suoiebijsasu - [efiaq

00 264 09tE 09 ¢ sepinbul vaao

£ 997 5¢ 58 46 00 #§ 00 02 SLEL oLol S0 - Hom AlcieBnsanul

S250€'98 g6 10t oo rs 09 €2 gL el oz L1 uonebpsaau)

00 68¢€ GLl SL1 LYAXYL - BI00PDIY) PAINDASUN

00 FLL oLz [s] %4 104

oo 0z 00t 0oL Buiseay 1dH

00 055 sz 04 BIo)palT) [Bluasaaug

oS 6Ev €I S5 €5 0081 Si6l oE 8l 050 sashojdwy

05 PEQ 6 13213 gLl 00z oL 9k SIOUPDID PAMIAT

008L5 ¢ S8 oe §G Q2 oeo RIOYPAID POIN3ISUN

00 LT6'8Z 09 10k ool [s1vn 4 0L gz 09 3} Si0Upal]y

05 izt 00 oe0Q £59UISNE JO 3RS

05 Lv2 0590 060 ucnes|esy |asse-eban

05 09 8 06 L wt 0691 uonI07) 1990

0058 0Z 0 020 1985V |ajeUD

WL Sie 050 59 L Auadaud pioyaseaypoyaalid

00 0S¢ O 0006 gel G2 68 uones|egay 1855y

05 18C°2Y SO LLL SLE or L6 06 L) ucnesjjeay jossy

00zl st o9l dIM puB 334

00 S5 S20 ASatens

00 69l 5L 0 esIuBINSy|

00259 ¢ 5z 8l SE§ UONBNSIUIWPY [BJIUID)

ST 90T €2 06 601 S1 1§ {eJaues - Bugunaaoy esed

00SPOE Or OL 0zz 0z 0 M3IIADY PUR |QRUDY) BSED)
oas [ELLITN

SC Ll i1 4] Guiuup|d pUR UOIRISIUILPY
Ckmnied . -

. e T T e

£L0Z 1=nbmy 0 O €102 Arugad G0 pouad aul Joy palueyd gun]

{uopensiupupy U} pajpun ABojouysa) [sued

11003l 1500 pouad - Voday 6 dIS dud




PANEL TECHNCLOGY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 4 AUGUST 2013

Expenses Total paid to date of Costs committed Total Expenses
progress report period not yet paid for the 6 months ended
perRand P at reporting date 04/08/2013
£ £ £

Materals 362,170 5,000 367,170
Painting / finishing 22,737 22,737
Direct Wages 233,135 233,135
Gas / chemicals / oil 20,681 20,681
Rents 22,500 22,500
Rates 14,209 14,209
Premises - Heat & Light 5,787 50,000 55,787
Travel 70 70
Telephone 1,639 1,639
Carniage 1,924 1,924
Insurance 14,042 14,042
Lease/HP Payments 60,457 60,457
Repairs & Maintenance 16,709 16,709
Secunty 1,808 1,808
Stationery 60 50
IT Costs 11,687 11,687
Staff expenses 1,016 1,016
Payroll costs 414 414
Finance Charge 10,381 10,381
Administrators' pre-appointment costs 1] 15,484 15,484
Admsnistrators' fees ¢ 511,824 511,824
Administrators' Disbursements 20,493 802 21,295
Road Fund License 182 182
Aqgents/Valuers Fees 5.918 5,918
Legal Fees 59,640 6,069 65,709
Storage Costs 388 388
Re-Direction of Mai 195 195
Statutory Advertising 175 175
Other Property Expenses 1,590 1,590
Bank Charges - Fioabing 1,203 1120(3)

891,210 585,180 1,480,389




sasuadx3y 1oL

POYHWUOD S350

30 9jep o3 pied |e3o0L

EET'D EET'Y 0
90¢ 90¢ 0 SJUBWSSINGSIP Si03eSILILLDY
LT6'E LT6'E 0 SUONEIIUNWDS SI0JRISIUILLDY
1]
E 3 ¥
€T0Z/80/%0 23ep Buiiodad je d pue 4 Jod
papua syjuow 9 3y 10j pied 304 jou pouad odaa ssaaboad

sasuadx3y

€T0Z 1SNONY ¥ A3AN3I AOI¥Id HLNOW 9 3HL Y04 SISNIAXT 40 LNIWILVILS
(NOILVYLSINIWAY NI) Q3LIWIT1 SONIATOH ADSOTONHD3L TINVd




; FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnval Street
London

FRP EC4A 1YH

’ Tel +44 {0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpagvisory com

To All Creditors your ref
our ref P1445LON/J

date. 21 August 2013

Please ask for Matthew Kesek

Dear Sis

PANEL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY/PANEL")
AND

PANEL TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("PTHL")
(TOGETHER "THE COMPANIES")

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Companies on 5 February 2013, I provide my
progress report on the admimistrations for the period 5 February 2013 to 4 August 2013 (“the penod”) in
accordance with Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I attach
o« Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Companes and the appointment of the
Admunistrators
« Appendix B - Forms 2 24B, formal notices of the progress report
= Appendix C - Receipts and payments account
» AppendixD - Detalls of my firms’ ttme costs and disbursements
« Appendix E - Statement of expenses
1. The Administrators’ Proposals

11 Paul Allen and 1, both of FRP Advisory LLP ("FRP”) were appointed Jont Admimistrators of the
Companies on S February 2013 by Aldermore Invoice Finance (“Aldermore”) The appointment was
consented to by Lloyds TSB Bank Plc ("LTSB") as prior charge holder

12 The objective(s) of the administration were -

a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which

b) To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up {without first being in admimistration), faiking which

¢) To realse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

13 The Joint Administrators confirm that objectives a) and b) of the administration as detailed above

have not been achieved due to the Company’s habilittes and because a disposal of the business and
assets as a going concern could not be achieved Therefore objective c) will be achieved

AQ081

FRP Achasary LLP 18 ncomponied 0 Englond and Woles under the Limited Liabity Porinershps Act 2000
s o Lmded Lobity Potnersh Pa Number 55680
Registered ctice 10 Fuvol Seet London ECAA 1YH A st of membars' names s open to Inspection of this odcress wwwfrpoMoryc;mm' e o




14

15

16

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

AQ081

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the administrators may be done by one or more of
them or one or more of the persons for the time being holding that office In succession to any of
them

Statutory information about the Companies and the Administrators are attached as Appendix A.
There has been no extension to the automatic penod of the administration to date
Progress of the Administration

1 attach as Appendix C, the Administrators’ receipts and payment account for the period along with a
separate trading account for the Company There have been no receipts of payments in respect of
PTHL and therefore no account I1s attached

As previously reported, immedsately upon appointment, the Jomt Administrators undertook a review
of the business and staffing requrements The preferred strategy was to continue to trade the
business although this was only possible with the cooperation of the key customers, the suppliers
and on-gong commitment by the staff

The key customers, Aston Martin Lagonda ("AML") and Sertec were mmediately contacted to
understand the outstanding debt owed to the Company, the provision of future orders and to agree
revised payments terms which would support continued trading

Sertec supported the proposed administration trading process and provided a number of concessions
in terms to facilitate continued trading along with confirmed orders to cover a 10 week period AML,
which additionally receives product for Lotus and Magna Heavy Stampings/SAG produced by the
Company, also agreed to the Joint Admimistrators revised terms of trading and provided an order
schedule to the end of Apnl 2013 Following further discussions with Sertec and AML, trading was
extended to the end of May 2013 to allow production of additional stock lines

At the outset it was agreed that the business and assets of the Company would be marketed with
the view to securing conttnued production from the site and avoiding the need for the customers to
relocate production elsewhere

The Company’s supplier base was contacted to ensure therr on-going support and recommence
supply lines In the majonty of cases, this support was forthcoming without dilution of terms

A review of the company’s overhead was undertaken to ensure the cost base was aligned to the
proposed trading period without loss of functionality and from this process It was necessary to make
14 of the 43 staff redundant on 7 February 2013

The alternative to continuing to trade the business was an immediate shutdown with all staff being
made redundant However, this would not have given the Joint Administrators an opportunity to
find a buyer and would have potentially resulted in lower asset realisations, higher clams and a
consequent reduction sn the outcome for creditors

Trading Period
For the reasons set out above, the Joint Administrators’ continued to trade on a “bustness as usual’

basis with the customer base from the Hinckley premises Production schedules were revised in
order to mitigate the risk of customer stock outs




210

211

212

213

214

214

215

216

217

218

218

220

AQO081

All known creditors of the Company were adwised of the appomntment by letter, email or telephone
and approximately 50 arrangements were agreed to ensure on-going supply of products and
services to facilitate continued trading Creditors were also invited to submit proof of debts or
progress retention of title claims as appropriate

Four suppliers submitted retention of title claims to mitigate their position The claims agreed were
mimimal as the Company had low levels of stock at appomntment

Separate arrangements were entered into with the various lease and finance companies Motor
vehicles, deemed surplus to requirements were returned to reduce overheads Close Brothers
("Close”) provided funding against the major plant and machinery utilised by the Company and had
an outstanding balance of around £500k It 1s thought unhkely that there will be any funds avallable
to the admimisiration after the sale of the plant and machinery and the settlement of the amount
due to Close The sale of the plant and machinery was undertaken independently by Close and thetr
nominated agents

Trading ceased on 31 May 2013 All professional undertakings provided during the adminstration
trading pertod were withdrawn and all leased vehicles and equipment were returned or left 1n situ to
be dealt with by Close, as outlined above

Sales of £1 4m were achieved duning the administration trading peniod  After the payment of all
supphers and professional costs associated with the process, a break-even result will be achieved

Sale of the business and assets

Upon appointment, discussions were held with Birectors to ascertain the Company's key competitors
along with any parties who may be interested in acquining the business and assets In addition, an
advert was placed on IPBid com, a specialist site for the insolvency industry and on the FRP website
detailing the Company as for sale

The Joint Administrators appointed Edward Symmons LLP as valuation agents to provide guidance
on asset values in both a going concern and gone concern basis

A schedule was maimntained of alt parties expressing an nterest 1t the business, with a number of
enquines received either through the FRP website or by telephone In total, 38 parties expressed an
interest in purchasing the business and / or assets of the Company

All parties who expressed an interest in the business were sent a non-disclosure agreement ("NDA")
to sign and return  Once receved, potential bidders were provided with further information
providing details of the Company

Eleven parties attended site to undertake advanced due diligence and to speak to the key
customers, Sertec and AML, regarding future abiity to manufacture their respective products
Unfortunately, it was not possible to match the purchaser's expectations with those of the customers
and as a result, a sale as a going concern, with the customer base intact, was not possible

Other Assets

According to the Company's records and Director's statement of affaurs, there 15 an intercompany
debtor balance of £510,156 owed from Pane} Technology Holdings Limited This balance 15 not
deemed recoverable given PTHL only material asset 1s an investment in the Company

From the Director’s statement of affars there will be a significant shortfall to the secured creditor on
the pre appointment debtor ledger All sales achieved during the trading period have been paid for
in full




31

32

41

42

43

51

52

61

71

81

AQ081

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations nto what assets the company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made I have reviewed the company’s books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns
they have concerning the way in which the company’s business has been conducted The
investigation process 1S on-going

A statutory report under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 was
submitted to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skilis on the conduct of the
directors The content of this report 1s confidential

Outcome for Secured Creditors

At the date of appointment, Aldermore was owed ¢ £700k by the Company Itis envisaged that
Aldermore will suffer a significant shortfall i this case subject to any mibgation achieved through
legal action or recovery under the guarantees / warranties provided by the Directors

The Company also had a Business Loan Agreement for working capital from LTSB in the sum of
£850k repayable over 6 years and secured by a debenture dated 31 August 2007 along with a
charge over life policies and guarantees provided by the Directors LTSB will suffer a significant
shortfall subject to any miigation achieved

A further charge holder, Black Country Re-investment Scheme (“BCRS™), was owed £50k at the date
of appointment There will not be a return to BCRS from the Company estate

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs of Panel shows preferential creditors of £50k, being employees for arrears
of pay and holiday pay On present information, it 15 unhkely there will be any dvidend available to
preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditor claims in PTHL
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

Based on current information and subject to the final costs of the admimistration, a dwvidend will not
become available to unsecured creditors in this matter

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

The Joint Admimistrators’ pre-appointment costs of £15,483 85 plus VAT were approved by the
secured and preferential Creditors although these have not yet been paid

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turming to my own costs n this matter, my remuneration as Jomt Admunistrator 1S based on
computenised records of all ime spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with dunng
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly dentifiable case specific matters
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates are included at
Appendix D A breakdown of my bme costs and disbursements incurred during the penod of this
report (and also simce appointment), In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 15 set
out at Appendix D




82

83

B4

85

The secured and preferential creditors agreed that my remuneration should be calculated on a time
cost basis I have not drawn any fees to date

The Joint Admmstrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Details
of disbursements incurred duning the period of this report are set out 1n Appendix D

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred duning the period covered
by this report.,

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2 48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a night to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration
and other expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2 103 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out n
Appendix E only) Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which
you can access using the following hink http//www frpadvisory com/fees-guide html and select the
one for administrations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request Please note there 15 a time hmit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report There 1s a time hmit of 8 weeks following the recetpt of this report
for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Matt Kesek at this office

Dated 21 August 2013

Geoff Rowle
Joint Administrator
Licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personatl liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul Rowley
and Paut David Allen who were appointed Joint Admunistrators on 5 February 2C13.

AQO8I




Appendix A

Panel Technology Limited (in Administration)

Statutory Information

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators
presented to Court’

Names of Joint Administrators

Address of Joint Administrators:

5 February 2013 |
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Paul David Allen
FRP Adwvisory LLP, 10 Furnival Street,

London
EC4A 1AB

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that any act required or authonsed under
any enactment to be done by the administrators may be done by one or more of them or one or more of the
persons for the time being holding that office 1n succession to any of them

Date of appointment of Administrators

Court 1n which administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number

Application for administration order made by

5 February 2013

The High Court of Justice
806 of 2013

Aldermore Invaice Finance, a division of
Aldermore Bank Plc

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration |

will constitute main proceedings




Appendix A

Panel Technology Holdings Limited (in Administration)
Statutory Information

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators

presented to Court 5 February 2013
Names of Joint Administrators: Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Paut Dawid Allen
Address of Jomnt Administrators. FRP Advisory LLP, 10 Furnival Street,

London, EC4A 1AB

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that any act required or authorised under
any enactment to be done by the admimistrators may be done by one or more of them or one or more of the
persons for the time being holding that office in succession to any of them

Date of appointment of Admimistrators 5 February 2013

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought The High Court of Justice

Court reference number 810 of 2013

Application for administration order made by Aldermore Invoice Finance, a division of

Aldermore Bank Plc

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration
will constitute main proceedings




